Amended Notice: New Jersey Radiologic Technology Licensure (N.J.A.C.7:28-19.1 et. seq.) In Response to COVID-19 Public Emergency

Due to the ongoing impacts of COVID-19 in New Jersey and the critical need to provide and maintain competent x-ray services to New Jersey residents, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has issued the following notice: Effective immediately, New Jersey hospitals and any other healthcare facilities may employ radiologic technologists, who are not New Jersey licensed, but hold a current active national certification issued by the American Registry of Radiologic Technologists (ARRT). Pursuant to the N.J.A.C. 7:28-19.7(b), ARRT certification is accepted for licensure in New Jersey. This notice is valid through June 30, 2020.

Those facilities that elect to employ an ARRT certified technologist must: (1) Verify the technologist's ARRT certification prior to employment (certification must be verified on-line at https://www.arrt.org/verify-credentials) and (2) Within 7 calendar days of employment, provide the name and certification number of each employed ARRT certified technologist to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection at xraytech@dep.nj.gov

Any questions related to this notice can be made to the Department's Bureau of X-ray Compliance at 609-984-5890.

Amended March 30, 2020